
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

Januaty 25,1008

Mr. Loren B. Smith
Olson & Olson, L.L.P.
Wortham Tower, Suite 600
2727 Allen Parkway
Houston, Texas 77019

0R2008-01157

Dear Ms. Smith:

You ask whether certain infol111ation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Inf01111ation Act (the "Act"), chapter552 ofthe Govel11ment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 300590.

The City of Friendswood (the "city"), which you represent, received a request for the
building pel111it file for a specified address. You state that the requested information is
excepted from disclosure under section 552.103 of the Govel11ment Code. We have
considered the exception you raise and have reviewed the information you submitted.

Section 552.103 of the Gove111ment Code provides in part:

(a) Information is excepted from [required public disclosure] if it is
information relating to litigation .of a civil or criminal nature to which the
state or a political subdivision is or may be a patiy or to which an officer or
employee of the state or a political subdivision, as a consequence of the
person's office or employment, is or may be a party.

(c) Information relating to litigation involving a govel11mental body or an
officer or employee of a govel11mentalbody is excepted from disclosure
under Subsection (a) only if the 'litigation is pending or reasonably
anticipated on the date that the requestoi" applies to the officer for public
infol1nation for access to or duplication of the information.
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Gov't Code § 552.103(a), (c). The govemmenta1 body has the burden ofproviding relevant
facts and documents sufficient to establish the applicability of section 552.103 to the
information that is seeks to withhold. To meet this burden, the govemmental body must
demonstrate: (1) that litigation was pending or reasonably anticipated on the daty of its
receipt of the request for information and (2) that the information at issue is related to that
litigation. See Univ. of Tex. Law Sch. v. Tex. Legal Found., 958 S.W.2d 479
(Tex. App. -Austin 1997, no pet.); Heard v. Houston Post Co., 684 S.W.2d21O
(Tex. App. - Houston [PI Dist.] 1984, writ ref'd n.r.e.); see also Open Records DeCision
No. 551 at 4 (1990). Both elements of the test Imist be met in order for information to be
excepted from disclosure under section 552.103. Id.

You inform us that the requested information relates to the lawsuit styled Michael Gibb and
Cathy Gibb vs. City ofFriends'wood, Civil Action No. G-07-cv-329, that was filed in the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division. You
indicate, and have provided documentation demonstrating, that the lawsuit was pending
when the city received this request for information. Your documentation reflects that the
lawsuit involves the requested building pemlit file. Thus, based on your representations and
our review of the requested infoD11ation, we find that the infol111ation relates to pending
litigation for purposes ofsection 552.103. We therefore conclude that the city may withhold
the requested infonnation under section 552.103 of the Govel11ment Code.

We note,however, that once information has been obtained by all patiies to the litigation
through discovery or otherwise, no section 552.103 interest exists with respect to that
infol111ation.. See Open Records Decision Nos. 349 (1982), 320 (1982). We also note that
section 552.103 is no longer applicable to this information once the related litigation
concludes. See Attorney General Opinion MW-575 (1982); Open Records DecisionNo. 350
(1982).

This letter ruling ielimited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, govel11mental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f). Uthe
govel11mental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must file suit in
Travis County withill 30 calendar days. Id.§ 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challenge, the govel11mental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental bodydoes not appeal this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attol11ey
general have the right to file suit against the govemmental body to enforce this ruling.
Id. § 552.321(a).
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If this ruling requires the gove111mental body to release all or part of the requested
infol1nation, the gove111mental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the att0111ey genei'al expects that, upon receiving this mling, the govemmental body
will either'release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221 (a) of the
Govel11ment Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe
Govel11ment Code. If the govemmental body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Govemment Hotline,
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or
countyatt0111ey. Id. § 552.3215(e).

If this mling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested inf01111ation, the requestor can challenge that decision by suing the govemmental
body. Id. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofPub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411
(Tex. App.-Austin1992, no writ).

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures
for costs and charges to the requestor.' Ifrecords are released in compliance with this mling,
be sure that all charges for the il:J01111ation are at or below the legal aniounts. Questions or
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Att0111ey General at (512) 475-2497. .

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or conIDlents
about this mling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for
contacting us, the att0111ey general prefers to receive any conIDlents within 10 calendar days
of the date of this mling.

Sincerely,

c0Vwvct~]L '.In l 'f.JLQw
Chanita Chantaplin-1>icLelland
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

CC/mcf

Ref: ID# 300590

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Ms. Cathy Gibb
908 West Edgewood Drive
Friendswood, Texas 77546
(w/o enclosures)


